

071609 JUN 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL GORDON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW M. SHORS
DAVID J.L. MORTLOCK
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

GABRIEL BANKIER
PLOTKIN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. FEENEY
MILLER SHAKMAN &
BEEM LLP
180 North LaSalle
Street, Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 263-3700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Trial Court.....	4
C. Court of Appeals.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THE CRIME OF BEING “FOUND IN” THE UNITED STATES BEGINS TO RUN WHEN THE GOVERNMENT HAS CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE OF AN ALIEN’S ILLEGAL PRESENCE IN THE COUNTRY.....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 8 U.S.C § 1326, DEPRIVES DEFENDANTS OF THE PROTECTION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, AND ENCOURAGES NEGLIGENCE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	1a
A. Seventh Circuit Opinion	1a
B. District Court Opinion and Order	21a
C. Seventh Circuit Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	33a
D. District Court Judgment.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cent. Trust Co. v. Official Creditor's Comm. of Geiger Enters., Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 354 (1982).....	14
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Are</i> , 498 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Bencomo-Castillo</i> , 176 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Canals-Jimenez</i> , 943 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 312 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. DiSantillo</i> , 615 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1980)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 38 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 513 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 189 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ordoñez</i> , 190 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Lennon</i> , 372 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Meraz-Valeta</i> , 26 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ventura</i> , 72 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 453 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Santana-Castellano</i> , 74 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Whittaker</i> , 99 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1326	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3284	14
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	11
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	11
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	11
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1.....	11
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/bulletins/overall/ monthly_feb08/fil/ http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/bulletins/ immigration/monthlyjun06	11, 12
Merriam Webster's College Dictionary, Tenth Edition (1997).....	14
U.S. Sentencing Commission's Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Fiscal Year 2007, Table 17: Offenders Sentenced for Each Chapter Two Guideline	11
